restructuring expenses and the adjustments to net income also include $5.2 million of costs associated with the
planned termination of its frozen U.S. pension plan, $8.1 million of foreign exchange gain, and a $2.8 million net
adjustment for the effect of income taxes related to these items. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, the
adjustments to operating profit consist of $10.5 million of restructuring expenses and the adjustments to net
income also include $3.3 million of costs associated with the planned termination of its frozen U.S. pension plan,
and a $6.1 million net adjustment for the ef fect of income taxes related to these items. Please refer below for
additional information on the as adjusted metrics.

c) Income tax ef fects have been calculated based on the statutory tax rates in ef fect in the U.S. and foreign
jurisdictions during the period.

12 |   Q2 2025 Earnings Release

d) Adjusted diluted net income per share is calculated based upon 159.5 million weighted average shares of
common stock.

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

As

reported

As
reported

margins
(a)

Share-based
compensation   Amortization   Other (b)

As

adjusted
(b)

As
adjusted

margins
(a)

  (Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Operating prof it  $ 73.3   7.7 %  $ 94.4   $ 59.8   $ 29.7   $ 257.2   27.2 %

Net income  $ 36.2   3.8 %  $ 94.4   $ 59.8   $ 1.7   $ 192.1   20.3 %

Interest expense, net   15.0   —   —   —   15.0
Income tax expense (c)   21.2   —   —   (28.3 )   49.5
Depreciation and amortization   107.1   —   59.8   —   47.3

EBITDA  $ 179.5   $ 94.4   $ —   $ 30.0   $ 303.9   32.1 %

Net income per share - diluted  $ 0.22   $ 0.58   $ 0.37   $ 0.01   $ 1.19

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

As

reported

As
reported

margins
(a)

Share-based
compensation   Amortization   Other (b)

As

adjusted
(b)

As
adjusted

margins
(a)

  (Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Operating prof it  $ 54.8   6.4 %  $ 78.8   $ 57.9   $ 12.5   $ 204.0   23.9 %

Net income  $ 5.3   0.6 %  $ 78.8   $ 57.9   $ 2.2   $ 144.2   16.9 %

Interest expense, net   24.4   —   —   —   24.4
Income tax expense (c)   13.1   —   —   (23.0 )   36.1
Depreciation and amortization   99.4   —   57.9   —   41.5

EBITDA  $ 142.2   $ 78.8   $ —   $ 25.2   $ 246.2   28.8 %

Net income per share - diluted  $ 0.03   $ 0.49   $ 0.36   $ 0.01   $ 0.90

a) Operating profit margin and net profit margin are determined by calculating the percentage operating profit and
net income are of  total revenue. Please refer to the "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section for additional
information on the as adjusted margins.

b) The as adjusted column is a non-GAAP f inancial measure, adjusted to exclude share-based compensation
expense and related employer taxes, amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets, and certain other
items. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the adjustments to operating profit consist of $29.7 million of